

**Special (P) Case No.03 of 2026**

Order No. 08

dated 06.02.2026

Five accused persons, namely, Mangali Bauri, Chutki Bauri, Mangal Bauri, Bulbuli Bauri and Doli Kahar surrender before the Court and they are taken into custody and remanded to j/c till date.

The defacto complainant is present. He raised no objection regarding bail.

The Ld. Spl .P.P is present with C.D.

The Ld. Advocates for accused persons files application mentioning the accused persons have permanent residence and they be released on bail, there is no chance of absconding.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record, it appears that the defacto complainant lodged the complaint that on 04.09.2025 one of the accused person took the vehicle and Rs.3,000/- from the complainant and when the complainant went to the house of the accused person to demand the money then the accused persons physically assaulted him and when his family members came out from their house to save him then the male accused persons caused sexual assault to her daughter.

Perusing the materials on record and C.D. including 164 statement, 161 statements, medical report and other materials on record, I am inclined to release the accused persons, namely, Mangali Bauri, Chutki Bauri, Mangal Bauri, Bulbuli Bauri and Doli Kahar on bail.

The acused persons, Mangali Bauri, Chutki Bauri, Mangal Bauri, Bulbuli Bauri and Doli Kahar are to be released on finding a bail bond of Rs.5,000/- each with two sureties of Rs.2,500/- each i.d. to j/c till date subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri.

Supply copy the accused person.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected

Special(P) Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Suri, Birbhum

Special (P) Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Suri, Birbhum

Later

dated 06.02.2026

The defacto complainant is present personally and he files the application along with the vokatnama mentioning that he has no objection regarding the investigation.

Perusing the materials on record that I.O submitted the charge sheet u/s-329(4)/115(2)/117(2)/351(3)/3(5) of BNS and 75 of J.J. Act against six accused persons, namely, Mangali Bauri, Chutki Bauri, Mangal Bauri, Bulbuli Bauri and Doli Kahar and Lalita Bauri.

As Lalita Bauri did not surrender before the Court issue W/A against Lalita Bauri, D/o-Lelo Bauri of Sainthia Boro Kalitala, Ward No. 12, P.S : Sainthia, District – Birbhum.

So cognizance is taken.

To 16.03.2026 for E.R of W/A and appearance.

Dictated & Corrected

Special(P) Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Suri, Birbhum

Special (P) Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Suri, Birbhum